	Press Release Number
	4824
	For Release
	Immediate



August new car registrations drop as anticipated, 
ahead of ‘60’ plate change 

· Registrations fell 17.5% in August to 55,305 units compared with scrappage-fuelled 2009.
· Decline marks second consecutive fall, a pattern expected to continue through to year end.
· Volumes, however, are up 13.2% to date against last year, at 1,300,413 units. 
· Full year forecast suggests 2010 registrations will finish at 2m, up 1.2% on 2009.

“New car registrations were down 17.5% in August and conditions will remain challenging through the rest of the year," said Paul Everitt, SMMT chief executive.  “The industry enjoyed a better than expected first half of the year and, despite the difficulties, SMMT is forecasting that new car registrations will close just ahead of 2009 figures.”
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Monthly new car registrations, 2008-2010, including SIS volumes and outlook
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Notes:
The Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders (SMMT) is one of the largest and most influential trade associations in the UK. It supports the interests of the UK automotive industry at home and abroad, promoting a united position to governmen
t, stakeholders and the media.
The automotive industry is a vital part of the UK economy with £51 billion turnover and £10 billion value added. With over 
800
,000 jobs dependent on the industry, it accounts for 
10
% of total 
UK exports 
and invests £1 billion each year in R&D. In the last ten years, huge strides have been made to reduce the environmental impact of its products throughout the life cycle.  Improvements in production processes mean energy used to produce cars is down 24%, water use is down 45% and 57% less waste enters landfill sites. Average car tailpipe CO
2
 emissions have also been slashed and are down 20% compared to 1999 levels.  For more details, download SMMT’s tenth annual Sustainability Report or annual facts booklet from the SMMT website 
www.smmt.co.uk/publications
.
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August
	Total
	Diesel
	Petrol
	AFV
	Private
	Fleet
	Business

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	2010
	55,305
	29,111
	25,505
	689
	22,187
	31,544
	1,574

	2009
	67,006
	25,232
	40,998
	776
	35,693
	29,146
	2,167

	% change
	-17.5%
	15.4%
	-37.8%
	-11.2%
	-37.8%
	8.2%
	-27.4%

	Mkt share '10
	
	52.6%
	46.1%
	1.2%
	40.1%
	57.0%
	2.8%

	Mkt share '09
	
	37.7%
	61.2%
	1.2%
	53.3%
	43.5%
	3.2%

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Year-to-date
	Total
	Diesel
	Petrol
	AFV
	Private
	Fleet
	Business

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	2010
	1,300,413
	576,627
	709,751
	14,035
	613,089
	625,438
	61,886

	2009
	1,149,110
	491,919
	649,471
	7,720
	543,008
	546,334
	59,768

	% change
	13.2%
	17.2%
	9.3%
	81.8%
	12.9%
	14.5%
	3.5%

	Mkt share '10
	
	44.3%
	54.6%
	1.1%
	47.1%
	48.1%
	4.8%

	Mkt share '09
	
	42.8%
	56.5%
	0.7%
	47.3%
	47.5%
	5.2%

	
	
	



	
	
	
	
	

	Top ten best sellers
	August
	 
	 
	 
	Year-to-date

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	1
	Fiesta
	2,660
	
	1
	Fiesta
	66,863

	 
	2
	Focus
	1,926
	
	2
	Focus
	54,448

	 
	3
	Astra
	1,906
	
	3
	Astra
	53,449

	 
	4
	Corsa
	1,629
	
	4
	Corsa
	51,147

	 
	5
	3 Series
	1,600
	
	5
	Golf
	37,171

	 
	6
	Golf
	1,511
	
	6
	Polo
	30,574

	 
	7
	Qashqai
	1,456
	
	7
	207
	27,880

	 
	8
	Insignia
	1,193
	
	8
	3 Series
	25,849

	 
	9
	Polo
	1,193
	
	9
	MINI
	25,189

	 
	10
	A3
	1,037
	 
	10
	Qashqai
	24,836



Market cools, ahead of further weakening expected in second half of 2010.
· August will be the lowest volume month of 2010, and typically only accounts for 3.3% of annual sales ahead of the plate change in September. Last August over 16,000 cars or 25% of the market were registered through the scrappage scheme.

· The market for new ‘60’ plate cars is expected to decline by around 10% in September, from 367,929 units last year. The market is forecast to slow from the current annual running rate of 2.146 million units to 2.018 million units by the end of the year.

· Over the first seven months of 2010 the market remains 13.2% above 2009 with private and fleet volumes up by a similar amount. In August, as in July, the fleet market continued to recover whilst private volumes fell away from the scrappage-fuelled levels of 2009.

· Diesel-fuelled cars once again saw their market share reach a new high, of 52.6% in the month, in part reflecting the drop in petrol-fuelled car registrations.

· Over the year-to-date the supermini and lower medium segment markets have contributed the largest volume to the market’s growth, but they, along with the mini segment, recorded a sharp decline in August volumes. MPV, dual-purpose (SUV), executive and luxury saloon segments have sustained their strong growth momentum.

·  (
The attached tables show the registration figures for Great Britain, Northern Ireland, the Isle of Man and
 the Channel Islands in detail.
Providing 
that 
www.smmt.co.uk
 is acknowledged as the source of this informat
ion, the figures may be quoted for editorial use only.  
Substantial reproduction needs specific approval by SMMT.
September 2010
 new car registration figures will be releas
ed at 9:0
0
 
am
,
 
6 October 2010.
)The Ford Fiesta was the best selling model in August and the year-to-date.  
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